GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

SESSION 1991

H 1

HOUSE BILL 241

Short Title: N.C. Education Council Abolished. Sponsors: Representative Hege.	— (Public) — —

March 14, 1991

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

2 AN ACT TO ABOLISH THE NORTH CAROLINA EDUCATION COUNCIL.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

1

3

4 5

6

7

8

9 10

11

12 13

14 15

16

17 18

19

2021

22

23

24

Section 1. G.S. 115C-105 reads as rewritten:

"§ 115C-105. North Carolina Education Council; Education Commission of the States' bylaws.

- There is hereby established the North Carolina Education Council composed (a) of the members of the education commission of the states representing this State, and not exceeding five other persons appointed by the Governor for terms of three years. Such other persons shall be selected so as to be broadly representative of professional and lay interests within this State having the responsibilities for, knowledge with respect to, and interest in educational matters. The Governor shall serve as chairman of the North Carolina Education Council or any person that the Governor may designate shall serve as chairman. The chairman of the State Board of Education, the Superintendent of Public Instruction, the chairman of the Board of Governors of The University of North Carolina, and the President of The University of North Carolina shall be ex officio members of the North Carolina Education Council. The council shall meet on the call of its chairman or at the request of a majority of its members, but in any event the Council shall meet not less than three times in each year. The Council may consider any and all matters relating to the recommendations of the education commission of the states and the activities of the members in representing this State thereon.
- (b) Pursuant to Article III(9) of the Compact, the commission shall file a copy of its bylaws and any amendment thereto with the Secretary of State of North Carolina."
 - Sec. 2. This act is effective upon ratification.